.....................

"
“\

2

Peter Agger - R;be
J. Michael Hasenkam

A Practical Guide
to Biomedical
Research for the
Aspiring Scientist

@ Springer



A Practical Guide to Biomedical Research



Peter Agger ¢ Robert S. Stephenson e
J. Michael Hasenkam

A Practical Guide to
Biomedical Research

for the Aspiring Scientist

@ Springer



Peter Agger Robert S. Stephenson

Department of Clinical Medicine Department of Clinical Medicine
Aarhus University Aarhus University
Aarhus, Denmark Aarhus, Denmark

Department of Paediatrics and Adolescent
Medicine

Aarhus University Hospital, Skejby
Aarhus, Denmark

J. Michael Hasenkam

Department of Thoracic and Cardiovascular
Surgery and Department of Clinical
Medicine

Aarhus University Hospital, Skejby

Aarhus, Denmark

Department of Surgery
Witwatersrand University Hospital
Johannesburg, South Africa

ISBN 978-3-319-63581-1 ISBN 978-3-319-63582-8  (eBook)
DOI 10.1007/978-3-319-63582-8

Library of Congress Control Number: 2017951216

© Springer International Publishing AG 2017

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are reserved by the Publisher, whether the whole or part of the material
is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, reuse of illustrations, recitation, broadcasting,
reproduction on microfilms or in any other physical way, and transmission or information storage and retrieval,
electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar or dissimilar methodology now known or hereafter
developed.

The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc. in this publication does
not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from the relevant protective
laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.

The publisher, the authors and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and information in this book are
believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither the publisher nor the authors or the editors
give a warranty, express or implied, with respect to the material contained herein or for any errors or omissions
that may have been made. The publisher remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps
and institutional affiliations.

Printed on acid-free paper
This Springer imprint is published by Springer Nature

The registered company is Springer International Publishing AG
The registered company address is: Gewerbestrasse 11, 6330 Cham, Switzerland



Preface

So you are intrigued by scientific research and what it has to offer, but you
do not know where to start? This book will help aspirational inexperienced
researchers turn their intentions into actions, providing crucial guidance for
successful entry into the field of biomedical research.

The world of science is exciting, and in contrast to what many people
think, it is not confined to the intellectual elite, extraordinary genius minds
or someone with a special gift. Science is something everyone can do. Like
any other craft you just need the right tools, the right guidance and the right
motivation.

Aimed at future researchers within the biomedical professions, be it under-
graduate students, young doctors, nurses, physiotherapists or engineers, this
book advises and supports novice researchers taking their first steps into the
world of scientific research. Through practical tips and tricks we describe the
entire research process from idea to publication, while also providing insight
into the vast opportunities a research career can provide.

We hope that this book will help you make a smooth start in research, and
aid and inspire you to create your own little piece of history in contributing
something truly novel to the world of science. Who knows, you might make
a career out of it!



vi Preface

Please help us improve this book for the benefit of future researchers. If you
have any comments, questions or feedback, we would be happy to hear from
you via guide.to.biomedical.research@gmail.com.

Aarhus, Denmark Peter Agger
July 2017 Robert S. Stephenson
J. Michael Hasenkam


guide.to.biomedical.research@gmail.com

Acknowledgements

During the writing process of this book we have benefited immensely from
the help of several key persons. First of all we would like to acknowledge
the work and insight of the contributing authors, and the invaluable input
of all our reviewers. Equally, we would like to thank Ken Peter Kragsfeldt
for designing the figures in this book. All photos presented are provided by
Shutterstock.com. The authors have obtained the relevant publication license
for the use of these images.

vii


www.Shutterstock.com

Contents

PartI Before You Start

1 The First Steps into Research

2

1.1 Why Do Research?

1.2 Initial Contact

1.3 The Project Life Cycle

1.4  Time is an Important Factor

1.5 Knowledge is Important Too!

1.6 Lets Get Started

Approaches to Research

2.1  What are the Different Approaches?
2.11 Computer Simulations
212  Laboratory Investigations
213  Animal Experiments
214  Clinical Research
2.15 Registry-Based Studies
21.6  Clinical Trials
2.1.7  Meta-Analyses

2.2 A Global View of Research

2.3 The Right Research Environment

\O 00 Co N N W W

11
12
12
13
14
14
15
16
16
18



X

Contents

3 The Right Supervisor for You

3.1 A Good Place to Start
3.11 Defining Your Areas of Interest
3.1.2  Your Position in the Hierarchy of Research
31.3  The Type of Project
3.2 The Type of Supervisor
3.3 Research Your Supervisor
3.4 Meeting Your Potential Supervisor
3.41  Clear Mutual Expectations
Defining Your Project
4.1  The First Considerations
4.2 Practical Availability
4.3  Time Management of a Research Project
4.4  Redefining Yourself

Part I Conducting Your Research

5 Searching for Scientific Literature

6

5.1
5.2

5.3
5.4

Introduction

Developing a Systematic Literature Search

5.21  Search Techniques

5.2.2  Translating a Research Question into a
Search Strategy

5.2.3  Block Search

Reference Management

Databases

Advanced Literature Search

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4

Controlled Subject Headings
Broadening or Narrowing Your Search
Supplementary Searching

6.3.1 Grey Literature

6.3.2  Citation Searching

6.3.3  Hand Searching

Search Documentation

21
22
22
22
24
25
25
27
27

29
29
31
32
33

35

37
37
38
38

41
42
44
44

47
48
48
50
50
50
51
51



Contents

7 How to Read a Scientific Publication

8

9

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

Reading Scientific Papers

How to Read a Scientific Paper in 2 Minutes
To Print or Not to Print?

How to Read Reviews

The Scientific Protocol

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

8.5
8.6

Purpose of the Protocol

The Target Group

The Scientific Language

Writing the Protocol: Structure and Content
8.4.1  The Title Page

8.4.2  Objectives and Impact

8.4.3  The Introduction

8.4.4  Materials and Methods

8.4.5  Timetable

8.4.6  Resources and Feasibility

8.4.7  Ethical Concerns

8.4.8  Budget

8.4.9  Publication Strategy

8.4.10  Perspectives

Assessing the Quality of the Study and of the Protocol
Who Should Write the Protocol?

FEthics and Commercialisation

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8

Always Consider Ethics

Know the Law

Working with Dangerous Substances
Animal Experimental Certification
Patient Related Research
Researching Drugs

Collaborations with the Industry
The Scientific Code of Conduct

9.8.1 Commercialising Your Research

Xi

55
55
56
58
58

59
59
60
61
61
62
62
64
65
68
68
69
69
70
71
71
71

73
73
74
74
75
76
76
77
77
78



xii

10

11

12

Contents

Applying for Funding
10.1 How to Find a Potential Funder
10.2  Application Types
10.2.1  Applications with Application Forms
10.2.2  Applications Without Application Forms
10.3 The Contents of an Application
10.3.1  Summary
10.3.2  The Project Description
10.3.3  Importance of the Title
10.3.4  Keep Introduction and Methods Sections
Short and Inspiring
10.3.5 Lay Man’s Description
10.3.6  The Research CV Versus Other CV Types
10.3.7  Composing Your CV
10.3.8  List of Publications
10.3.9  Budget
10.3.10  Letter of Recommendation
10.4 A Couple of Final Tips and Tricks

Data Handling

11.1  What Is Data?

11.2  Structuring Your Data
11.3  Keeping Your Data Safe

Data Analysis
121 Work Flow for Data Analysis
12.2  Deciding on Appropriate Tools
12.3  Spread Sheets, Graphics and Statistics
12.3.1  Steps 1 and 2—Collate and Describe
12.3.2  Step 3—Depiction
12.3.3  Step 4—Comparison
12.3.4  Step 5—Final Visualisation

Part III Presenting and Publishing Your Research

13

The Scientific Conference

13.1  The Conference Abstract

13.2 When Your Abstract has been Accepted
13.3 The Conference Setting

79
80
81
81
81
82
83
84
84

84
85
85
86
87
88
89
89

91
91
92
94

97
98
98
100
100
100
102
105

109

111
111
115
116



Contents

13.3.1  The Scientific Session
13.3.2  Dressed for Success
13.3.3  After the Conference

14 The Poster Presentation

15

16

14.1
14.2
14.3

14.4
14.5
14.6

What Is a Poster?

How NOT to Design a Poster

How to Make a Poster

14.3.1  The Contents of Your Poster
14.3.2  Attracting Attention
Printing Your Poster

The Electronic Poster

How to Present a Poster

The Oral Presentation

15.1
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5

15.6
15.7
15.8

Preparing Your Presentation

Composing a Slide Show

Arrival at the Conference Venue

On the Day of Your Presentation

Giving Your Presentation

15.5.1  Controlling Anxiety

15.5.2  Body Language

The Handheld Presenter and the Laser Pointer
Ohs...! Someone is Asking Questions!
Improving Your Presentation Skills

The Scientific Manuscript

16.1

16.2

Types of Manuscripts

1611 The Original Article
16.1.2  Short Communication
16.1.3  Technical Note

16.1.4  The Systematic Review
16.1.5  Meta-Analysis

16.1.6  Case Report

16.1.7  Video Article
Reporting Guidelines

xiii

116
116
117

119
119
120
120
122
123
124
125
125

127
128
128
130
130
131
131
132
134
134
135

137
137
137
138
138
138
139
139
139
139



Xiv

17

18

Contents

16.3 The Contents of the Original Article

16.3.1  The Title Page
16.3.2  Abstract
16.4 The Elements of a Scientific Manuscript
16.4.1  The Introduction
16.4.2  Materials and Methods
16.4.3  Results
16.4.4  Figures
16.4.5 Discussion
16.4.6  References
16.5 Figure Legends
16.6  Acknowledgements
16.7  Supplemental Material
Scientific Writing
17.1  The Biggest Misunderstanding
17.2  Learn from the Best
17.3  Specific Writing Tricks
17.3.1  Put New Information Last
17.3.2  Active Versus Passive Voice
17.4 Important Grammatical Notions
17.4.1  Correct Use of the Tenses
17.5 Abbreviations
17.6  Numbers and Statistics

The Process of Publishing Your Research
The Process...
18.2  Choosing a Journal

18.1

18.3

18.2.1  What Type of Manuscript will You Produce?
18.2.2  The Journal Scope

18.2.3  Impact Factor

18.2.4  The Financial Cost of Publishing

18.2.5  Guidelines for Authors

Submission

18.3.1  The Cover Letter

18.4 Editorial Consideration

140
141
144
144
145
145
146
146
147
148
148
148
149

151
151
152
152
152
153
154
154
155
155

157
157
159
159
159
160
162
162
163
163
165



18.5

18.6
18.7

Contents

The Review Process

18.5.1  The Editor’s Response
18.5.2  Your Response
Publication

Public Engagement

19 The Scientific Network

19.1

19.2

19.3
19.4

19.5
19.6

Index

The Advantages of Networking

19.1.1  New Opportunities

19.1.2  Academic Freedom of Speech

19.1.3  Improve Your Efficiency

19.1.4  Keep Up to Date

19.1.5  Improving Your Future Prospects

19.1.6  Your Scientific Footprint

Developing a Scientific Network

19.2.1  Forming Collaborations

19.2.2  How to Network Effectively

19.2.3 How Do I Approach a Potential
Collaborator?

How to Improve Your Chances of Being Networked

with

Maintaining a Research Network

Data Sharing with Collaborators

Networking Online

XV

165
166
166
167
168

169
169
170
171
171
171
172
172
173
173
174

174
175
176

177
177

179



Part |

Before You Start

The first part of this book will take you through all you need to know in
order to prepare a scientific project. It will guide you through the different
available research approaches and the process of finding a supervisor. You will
subsequently find advise on how to define and describe your project.



1

The First Steps into Research

Throughout the history of mankind, curiosity and an open mind have been the
driving force behind discovery. What is over that hill? What is across that body
of water? What can be found in the dark depths of space? It was probably also
curiosity that made you open this book. Essentially, research is about pursuing
curiosity. Leaving no stone unturned, in an eternal search for new discoveries
that will improve the understanding of ourselves, and the world around us.
Imagine being the first person to describe a phenomenon that will forever
change the way we look at ourselves. You could be just months away from
producing something that lasts forever; a piece of science that will inspire and
stimulate the curiosity of future researchers.

1.1 Why Do Research?

Grandiose introduction aside, there are countless reasons to get involved in
research. On a personal level, maybe you wish to attain an academic degree
or qualification, maybe you would like to boost your CV, or perhaps you just
want to see what all the fuss is about? At this point you probably already know
why you would like to get involved in research, that is the easy part, but what
are the first steps you should take? Who should you talk to? Where do you go?
How do you start?

Before you can answer these questions there are a couple of things you
need to consider. First of all, which topic or field of research interests you the
most? Genuine interest is arguably the most important driver for sustained
engagement in research. A research project will take you through an entire

© Springer International Publishing AG 2017 3
P. Agger et al., A Practical Guide to Biomedical Research,
DOI 10.1007/978-3-319-63582-8_1



4 1 The First Steps into Research

spectrum of emotions, from extreme happiness to deep frustration, and
everywhere in between. An existing interest in your research field is not a
prerequisite for success, but in times of trouble your passion for the subject
is sometimes what gets you out of bed in the morning.

Second, you need to decide which type of research you would like to do.
An important aim during your initial steps is to determine who you are as a
researcher. How do you like to work?

Which approach is likely to suit you best? Are you a “lab rat” who likes
vials and Petri dishes? Do you get your kicks from working with experimental
animals? Are you intrigued by technical inventions and applications? Or would
you prefer a quiet day at the office working with databases or questionnaires?
Maybe you can only see yourself in the clinical setting, investigating fellow
human beings? Obviously, no choice is scientifically better than the other, but
some may be a better match with your personality and temperament. Just
to make this decision a bit more complex, it is not uncommon to combine
multiple approaches of research into a single project. It is important to consider
all possibilities in the early phase, prior to choosing your supervisor and
designing your study. In Chapter 2 we provide a thorough walkthrough of
the different approaches to research.

“Anything that can go wrong will go wrong”. In spite of the fairly negative
connotations of Murphy’s Law, it is indicative of one of the main challenges in
research: the art of preventing things from going wrong. A skilled researcher is
able to anticipate the obstacles and unexpected turns that are inevitably going
to occur, and is able to navigate their project elegantly past them. This skill is
based on one thing and one thing only: preparation.

Preparation is essential from the very first moment you consider starting a
research career. The more you know about your preferences, as outlined above,
the higher the likelihood of finding the right project, the right supervisor, and
the right research group.



1.3 The Project Life Cycle 5

Source: Shutterstock

1.2 Initial Contact

There are many ways of establishing contact with a research environment.
You may already know someone who works in a group you would like to
join, or maybe you know a professor who is conducting research you are
particularly interested in. Face-to-face contact is always the most effective
way of instigating collaboration, but it is not always possible. An email to a
potential supervisor may do the trick, but it might also be lost in the hundreds
of other emails academics receive on a weekly basis. There are no golden rules
to follow in this matter, except that the lack of a response is not the same as
rejection. Sometimes, establishing initial contact requires equal measures of
perseverance and patience. In Chapter 3 we elaborate further on what you
need to consider when looking for a supervisor.

1.3 The Project Life Cycle

Your first project will allow you to journey through the entire life cycle of a
project. In the remainder of this book we will often refer back to the concept
of the “Project Life Cycle” when describing the time line from your initial
research ideas to the publication of your study. The Project Life Cycle is
outlined in Figure L1. In the following section you will be introduced to
some of the vocabulary used to describe the different stages of the cycle—yes,



6 1 The First Steps into Research

Hypothesis

¥

Aim

Protocol

¥

Data Acquisition

¥

Data Analysis

Data Interpretation

¥

Presentation

Publication

Fig. 1.1 Outline of the Project Life Cycle

scientists have their own special language—and it can even differ from one
research area to another.

To enter the cycle you must first have a solid hypothesis. This is a kind of
basic question or speculative statement specifically related to your research, it
may be something like “I anticipate this new drug can cure cancer”. Based
on this hypothesis you formulate an aim for your study, e.g. “the aim of
this study is to investigate whether drug X has a curative effect on cancer”.
Despite seeming to address the same issue, note the important linguistic
transformation from the hypothesis to the aim. These and the other aspects of
the Project Life Cycle are all put into context in your protocol, the description
of your planned scientific project, which will be outlined in more detail in
Chapter 8. The protocol is the cornerstone for planning and conducting your
research project. It is used to convey to others what, why and how you will
investigate your hypothesis, it is also the basis for applying for funding and
the relevant approvals to conduct the study.

Once the protocol is ready and approved by all collaborators, including
your supervisor, you are basically ready to go. Once all methods have been
established, equipment is working, etc., you start data acquisition. At this
point is it important to adhere strictly to the protocol. Do not make any
changes once the protocol is closed and data collection has been initiated!
This is one of the fundamental rules in science. If you change your procedure
for data collection, you have effectively started a new project. Therefore,
preparation at the protocol stage is extremely important—and pays off in the
long run.



