Peter Agger · Robert S. Stephenson J. Michael Hasenkam



A Practical Guide to Biomedical Research

Peter Agger • Robert S. Stephenson • J. Michael Hasenkam

A Practical Guide to Biomedical Research

for the Aspiring Scientist



Peter Agger Department of Clinical Medicine Aarhus University Aarhus, Denmark

Department of Paediatrics and Adolescent Medicine Aarhus University Hospital, Skejby Aarhus, Denmark

J. Michael Hasenkam Department of Thoracic and Cardiovascular Surgery and Department of Clinical Medicine Aarhus University Hospital, Skejby Aarhus, Denmark

Department of Surgery Witwatersrand University Hospital Johannesburg, South Africa Robert S. Stephenson Department of Clinical Medicine Aarhus University Aarhus, Denmark

ISBN 978-3-319-63581-1 ISBN 978-3-319-63582-8 (eBook) DOI 10.1007/978-3-319-63582-8

Library of Congress Control Number: 2017951216

© Springer International Publishing AG 2017

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are reserved by the Publisher, whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, reuse of illustrations, recitation, broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in any other physical way, and transmission or information storage and retrieval, electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar or dissimilar methodology now known or hereafter developed.

The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc. in this publication does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from the relevant protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.

The publisher, the authors and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and information in this book are believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither the publisher nor the authors or the editors give a warranty, express or implied, with respect to the material contained herein or for any errors or omissions that may have been made. The publisher remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

Printed on acid-free paper

This Springer imprint is published by Springer Nature The registered company is Springer International Publishing AG The registered company address is: Gewerbestrasse 11, 6330 Cham, Switzerland

Preface

So you are intrigued by scientific research and what it has to offer, but you do not know where to start? This book will help aspirational inexperienced researchers turn their intentions into actions, providing crucial guidance for successful entry into the field of biomedical research.

The world of science is exciting, and in contrast to what many people think, it is not confined to the intellectual elite, extraordinary genius minds or someone with a special gift. Science is something everyone can do. Like any other craft you just need the right tools, the right guidance and the right motivation.

Aimed at future researchers within the biomedical professions, be it undergraduate students, young doctors, nurses, physiotherapists or engineers, this book advises and supports novice researchers taking their first steps into the world of scientific research. Through practical tips and tricks we describe the entire research process from idea to publication, while also providing insight into the vast opportunities a research career can provide.

We hope that this book will help you make a smooth start in research, and aid and inspire you to create your own little piece of history in contributing something truly novel to the world of science. Who knows, you might make a career out of it! Please help us improve this book for the benefit of future researchers. If you have any comments, questions or feedback, we would be happy to hear from you via guide.to.biomedical.research@gmail.com.

Aarhus, Denmark July 2017 Peter Agger Robert S. Stephenson J. Michael Hasenkam

Acknowledgements

During the writing process of this book we have benefited immensely from the help of several key persons. First of all we would like to acknowledge the work and insight of the contributing authors, and the invaluable input of all our reviewers. Equally, we would like to thank Ken Peter Kragsfeldt for designing the figures in this book. All photos presented are provided by Shutterstock.com. The authors have obtained the relevant publication license for the use of these images.

Contents

1	The First Steps into Research			3
	1.1		Do Research?	3
	1.2	Initial	Contact	5
	1.3	The Pr	oject Life Cycle	5
	1.4	Time is	8	
	1.5	Knowle	edge is Important Too!	8
	1.6	Let's G	et Started	9
2	Approaches to Research		11	
	2.1		re the Different Approaches?	11
		2.1.1	Computer Simulations	12
		2.1.2	Laboratory Investigations	12
		2.1.3	Animal Experiments	13
		2.1.4	Clinical Research	14
		2.1.5	Registry-Based Studies	14
		2.1.6	Clinical Trials	15
		2.1.7	Meta-Analyses	16
	2.2	A Glob	al View of Research	16
	2.3	The Ri	ght Research Environment	18

Part I Before You Start

1

3	The	Right Supervisor for You	21
	3.1	A Good Place to Start	22
		3.1.1 Defining Your Areas of Interest	22
		3.1.2 Your Position in the Hierarchy of Research	22
		3.1.3 The Type of Project	24
	3.2		25
	3.3	Research Your Supervisor	25
	3.4	Meeting Your Potential Supervisor	27
		3.4.1 Clear Mutual Expectations	27
4	Defi	ning Your Project	29
	4.1	The First Considerations	29
	4.2	Practical Availability	31
		Time Management of a Research Project	32
		Redefining Yourself	33
Par	t II	Conducting Your Research	35
5	Sear	ching for Scientific Literature	37
	5.1	Introduction	37
	5.2		38
		5.2.1 Search Techniques	38
		5.2.2 Translating a Research Question into a	
		Search Strategy	41
		5.2.3 Block Search	42
		Reference Management	44
	5.4	Databases	44
6			
U		anced Literature Search	47
U		anced Literature Search	
U	Adva	anced Literature Search Controlled Subject Headings	47 48 48
U	Adva 6.1	anced Literature Search Controlled Subject Headings Broadening or Narrowing Your Search	48
U	Adva 6.1 6.2	anced Literature Search Controlled Subject Headings Broadening or Narrowing Your Search Supplementary Searching	48 48 50
U	Adva 6.1 6.2	anced Literature Search Controlled Subject Headings Broadening or Narrowing Your Search Supplementary Searching 6.3.1 Grey Literature	48 48 50 50
U	Adva 6.1 6.2	anced Literature Search Controlled Subject Headings Broadening or Narrowing Your Search Supplementary Searching 6.3.1 Grey Literature 6.3.2 Citation Searching	48 48 50 50 50
v	Adva 6.1 6.2	anced Literature Search Controlled Subject Headings Broadening or Narrowing Your Search Supplementary Searching 6.3.1 Grey Literature 6.3.2 Citation Searching 6.3.3 Hand Searching	48 48 50 50

7	How	to Read a Scientific Publication	55
	7.1	Reading Scientific Papers	55
	7.2	How to Read a Scientific Paper in 2 Minutes	56
	7.3	To Print or Not to Print?	58
	7.4	How to Read Reviews	58
8	The	Scientific Protocol	59
	8.1	Purpose of the Protocol	59
	8.2	The Target Group	60
	8.3	The Scientific Language	61
	8.4		61
		8.4.1 The Title Page	62
		8.4.2 Objectives and Impact	62
		8.4.3 The Introduction	64
		8.4.4 Materials and Methods	65
		8.4.5 Timetable	68
		8.4.6 Resources and Feasibility	68
		8.4.7 Ethical Concerns	69
		8.4.8 Budget	69
		8.4.9 Publication Strategy	70
		8.4.10 Perspectives	71
	8.5	Assessing the Quality of the Study and of the Protocol	71
	8.6	Who Should Write the Protocol?	71
9	Ethi	cs and Commercialisation	73
	9.1	Always Consider Ethics	73
	9.2	Know the Law	74
	9.3	Working with Dangerous Substances	74
	9.4		75
	9.5	Patient Related Research	76
	9.6	Researching Drugs	76
	9.7	Collaborations with the Industry	77
	9.8	The Scientific Code of Conduct	77
		9.8.1 Commercialising Your Research	78

10	Appl	ying for Funding	79
	10.1	How to Find a Potential Funder	80
	10.2	Application Types	81
		10.2.1 Applications with Application Forms	81
		10.2.2 Applications Without Application Forms	81
	10.3	The Contents of an Application	82
		10.3.1 Summary	83
		10.3.2 The Project Description	84
		10.3.3 Importance of the Title	84
		10.3.4 Keep Introduction and Methods Sections	
		Short and Inspiring	84
		10.3.5 Lay Man's Description	85
		10.3.6 The Research CV Versus Other CV Types	85
		10.3.7 Composing Your CV	86
		10.3.8 List of Publications	87
		10.3.9 Budget	88
		10.3.10 Letter of Recommendation	89
	10.4	A Couple of Final Tips and Tricks	89
11	Data	Handling	91
	11.1	C	91
	11.2	Structuring Your Data	92
	11.3	Keeping Your Data Safe	94
12	Data	Analysis	97
		Work Flow for Data Analysis	98
	12.2	Deciding on Appropriate Tools	98
	12.3	Spread Sheets, Graphics and Statistics	100
		12.3.1 Steps 1 and 2—Collate and Describe	100
		12.3.2 Step 3—Depiction	100
		12.3.3 Step 4—Comparison	102
		12.3.4 Step 5—Final Visualisation	105
Par	t III	Presenting and Publishing Your Research	109
13	The	Scientific Conference	111
	13.1	The Conference Abstract	111
		When Your Abstract has been Accepted	115
	13.3	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	116
		U U	

Contents	xiii

		13.3.1 The Scientific Session	116
		13.3.2 Dressed for Success	116
		13.3.3 After the Conference	117
14	The	Poster Presentation	119
	14.1	What Is a Poster?	119
	14.2	How NOT to Design a Poster	120
	14.3	How to Make a Poster	120
		14.3.1 The Contents of Your Poster	122
		14.3.2 Attracting Attention	123
	14.4	Printing Your Poster	124
	14.5	The Electronic Poster	125
	14.6	How to Present a Poster	125
15	The	Oral Presentation	127
	15.1	Preparing Your Presentation	128
	15.2	1 0	128
	15.3		130
	15.4		130
	15.5	Giving Your Presentation	131
		15.5.1 Controlling Anxiety	131
		15.5.2 Body Language	132
	15.6	The Handheld Presenter and the Laser Pointer	134
	15.7	Oh s! Someone is Asking Questions!	134
	15.8	Improving Your Presentation Skills	135
16	The	Scientific Manuscript	137
	16.1	Types of Manuscripts	137
		16.1.1 The Original Article	137
		16.1.2 Short Communication	138
		16.1.3 Technical Note	138
		16.1.4 The Systematic Review	138
		16.1.5 Meta-Analysis	139
		16.1.6 Case Report	139
		16.1.7 Video Article	139
	16.2	Reporting Guidelines	139

	16.3	The Contents of the Original Article	140
		16.3.1 The Title Page	141
		16.3.2 Abstract	144
	16.4	The Elements of a Scientific Manuscript	144
		16.4.1 The Introduction	145
		16.4.2 Materials and Methods	145
		16.4.3 Results	146
		16.4.4 Figures	146
		16.4.5 Discussion	147
		16.4.6 References	148
	16.5	Figure Legends	148
	16.6	Acknowledgements	148
	16.7	Supplemental Material	149
17	Scien	tific Writing	151
	17.1	The Biggest Misunderstanding	151
	17.2	Learn from the Best	152
	17.3	Specific Writing Tricks	152
		17.3.1 Put New Information Last	152
		17.3.2 Active Versus Passive Voice	153
	17.4	Important Grammatical Notions	154
		17.4.1 Correct Use of the Tenses	154
	17.5	Abbreviations	155
	17.6	Numbers and Statistics	155
18	The	Process of Publishing Your Research	157
_	18.1	The Process	157
	18.2	Choosing a Journal	159
		18.2.1 What Type of Manuscript will You Produce?	159
		18.2.2 The Journal Scope	159
		18.2.3 Impact Factor	160
		18.2.4 The Financial Cost of Publishing	162
		18.2.5 Guidelines for Authors	162
	18.3	Submission	163
		18.3.1 The Cover Letter	163
	18.4	Editorial Consideration	165

	18.5	The Rev	view Process	165
		18.5.1	The Editor's Response	166
			Your Response	166
	18.6	Publicat	·	167
	18.7	Public F	Engagement	168
19	The S	Scientific	Network	169
	19.1	The Ad	vantages of Networking	169
		19.1.1	New Opportunities	170
		19.1.2		171
		19.1.3	*	171
		19.1.4	Keep Up to Date	171
		19.1.5	* *	172
		19.1.6	Your Scientific Footprint	172
	19.2	Develop	bing a Scientific Network	173
		19.2.1	Forming Collaborations	173
		19.2.2	How to Network Effectively	174
		19.2.3	How Do I Approach a Potential	
			Collaborator?	174
	19.3	How to	Improve Your Chances of Being Networked	
		with		175
	19.4	Maintai	ning a Research Network	176
	19.5	Data Sharing with Collaborators		177
	19.6	Networ	king Online	177

Index

179

Part I

Before You Start

The first part of this book will take you through all you need to know in order to prepare a scientific project. It will guide you through the different available research approaches and the process of finding a supervisor. You will subsequently find advise on how to define and describe your project.

1

The First Steps into Research

Throughout the history of mankind, curiosity and an open mind have been the driving force behind discovery. What is over that hill? What is across that body of water? What can be found in the dark depths of space? It was probably also curiosity that made you open this book. Essentially, research is about pursuing curiosity. Leaving no stone unturned, in an eternal search for new discoveries that will improve the understanding of ourselves, and the world around us. Imagine being the first person to describe a phenomenon that will forever change the way we look at ourselves. You could be just months away from producing something that lasts forever; a piece of science that will inspire and stimulate the curiosity of future researchers.

1.1 Why Do Research?

Grandiose introduction aside, there are countless reasons to get involved in research. On a personal level, maybe you wish to attain an academic degree or qualification, maybe you would like to boost your CV, or perhaps you just want to see what all the fuss is about? At this point you probably already know why you would like to get involved in research, that is the easy part, but what are the first steps you should take? Who should you talk to? Where do you go? How do you start?

Before you can answer these questions there are a couple of things you need to consider. First of all, which topic or field of research interests you the most? Genuine interest is arguably the most important driver for sustained engagement in research. A research project will take you through an entire

[©] Springer International Publishing AG 2017

P. Agger et al., A Practical Guide to Biomedical Research, DOI 10.1007/978-3-319-63582-8_1

spectrum of emotions, from extreme happiness to deep frustration, and everywhere in between. An existing interest in your research field is not a prerequisite for success, but in times of trouble your passion for the subject is sometimes what gets you out of bed in the morning.

Second, you need to decide which type of research you would like to do. An important aim during your initial steps is to determine who you are as a researcher. How do you like to work?

Which approach is likely to suit you best? Are you a "lab rat" who likes vials and Petri dishes? Do you get your kicks from working with experimental animals? Are you intrigued by technical inventions and applications? Or would you prefer a quiet day at the office working with databases or questionnaires? Maybe you can only see yourself in the clinical setting, investigating fellow human beings? Obviously, no choice is scientifically better than the other, but some may be a better match with your personality and temperament. Just to make this decision a bit more complex, it is not uncommon to combine multiple approaches of research into a single project. It is important to consider all possibilities in the early phase, prior to choosing your supervisor and designing your study. In Chapter 2 we provide a thorough walkthrough of the different approaches to research.

"Anything that can go wrong will go wrong". In spite of the fairly negative connotations of Murphy's Law, it is indicative of one of the main challenges in research: the art of preventing things from going wrong. A skilled researcher is able to anticipate the obstacles and unexpected turns that are inevitably going to occur, and is able to navigate their project elegantly past them. This skill is based on one thing and one thing only: **preparation**.

Preparation is essential from the very first moment you consider starting a research career. The more you know about your preferences, as outlined above, the higher the likelihood of finding the right project, the right supervisor, and the right research group.



Source: Shutterstock

1.2 Initial Contact

There are many ways of establishing contact with a research environment. You may already know someone who works in a group you would like to join, or maybe you know a professor who is conducting research you are particularly interested in. Face-to-face contact is always the most effective way of instigating collaboration, but it is not always possible. An email to a potential supervisor may do the trick, but it might also be lost in the hundreds of other emails academics receive on a weekly basis. There are no golden rules to follow in this matter, except that the lack of a response is not the same as rejection. Sometimes, establishing initial contact requires equal measures of perseverance and patience. In Chapter 3 we elaborate further on what you need to consider when looking for a supervisor.

1.3 The Project Life Cycle

Your first project will allow you to journey through the entire life cycle of a project. In the remainder of this book we will often refer back to the concept of the "Project Life Cycle" when describing the time line from your initial research ideas to the publication of your study. The Project Life Cycle is outlined in Figure 1.1. In the following section you will be introduced to some of the vocabulary used to describe the different stages of the cycle—yes,



Fig. 1.1 Outline of the Project Life Cycle

scientists have their own special language—and it can even differ from one research area to another.

To enter the cycle you must first have a solid **hypothesis**. This is a kind of basic question or speculative statement specifically related to your research, it may be something like "I anticipate this new drug can cure cancer". Based on this hypothesis you formulate an **aim** for your study, e.g. "the aim of this study is to investigate whether drug X has a curative effect on cancer". Despite seeming to address the same issue, note the important linguistic transformation from the hypothesis to the aim. These and the other aspects of the Project Life Cycle are all put into context in your **protocol**, the description of your planned scientific project, which will be outlined in more detail in Chapter 8. The protocol is the cornerstone for planning and conducting your research project. It is used to convey to others what, why and how you will investigate your hypothesis, it is also the basis for applying for funding and the relevant approvals to conduct the study.

Once the protocol is ready and approved by all collaborators, including your supervisor, you are basically ready to go. Once all methods have been established, equipment is working, etc., you start **data acquisition**. At this point is it important to adhere strictly to the protocol. Do not make any changes once the protocol is closed and data collection has been initiated! This is one of the fundamental rules in science. If you change your procedure for data collection, you have effectively started a new project. Therefore, preparation at the protocol stage is extremely important—and pays off in the long run.